Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of main highway described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of the gazetting of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND-WAINUI MAIN HIGHWAY, VIA BIRKENHEAD .- All that portion of the Auckland-Wainui Main Highway, via that portion of the Auckland-Wainui Main Highway, via Birkenhead, in the County of Waitemata, commencing at the southern end of the Albany Bridge, and proceeding generally in a north-westerly direction through Block III, Waitemata Survey District, Blocks XV, XIV, X, and IX, Waiwera Survey District, through Pukeatua, Dairy Flat, White Hills, and terminating at its junction with the Helensville-Waiwera Main Highway at Wainui, being a distance of thirteen miles, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.H. 45, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue and marked L1-Mm. coloured blue and marked L1-Mm.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Increasing Number of Members of Kirikiriroa Drainage Board.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by Order in Council dated the fifteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and five, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-third day of the same month, it was declared that the Board of Trustees of the Kirikiriroa Drainage District should consist of five persons:

And whereas it is now deemed expedient to fix the number of persons of which the said Board shall consist at six:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the

Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on him by the Land Drainage Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the Board of Trustees of the said district shall consist of six persons, such increase to commence as on and from the date of the general election of members next to be held.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 19/78/58.)

Antrim Street, in the City of Christchurch, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Christchurch City Council on the fifth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-

eight, viz.:—

"The Christchurch City Council, having control of Antrim Street, in the City of Christchurch, hereby by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said street";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the said street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-five feet from the centre-line of the said street.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that new street, off Milton Street, situated in the Canterbury Land District, City of Christchurch, known as Antrim Street. As the said street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 70619, deposited in the office of Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1123.)

The Northern Side of Portion of Pendarves Street, in the Borough of New Plymouth, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of

March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the New Plymouth Borough Council on the sixth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, the portion of street affected by such resolution being more particularly described in the Schedule hereto, viz:—

"That the New Plymouth Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the street hereinafter mentioned, hereby resolves and declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen subsection.

visions of section one hundred and seventeen, subsection one, of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of the northern side of Pendarves Street to which Sub. 2 of part Sections 1009, 1010, and 1011, and part Pendarves Street Deviation, New Plymouth, have front-

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the northern side of the portion of Pendarves Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE northern side of all that portion of street, situated in the Taranaki Land District, Borough of New Plymouth, known as Pendarves Street, fronting part Sub. 2, part Sections 1009, 1010, and 1011, and part Pendarves Street Deviation. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 71353, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.
(P.W. 51/1156.)

The South-eastern Side of Portion of Factory Road, in the Borough of Mosgiel, exempted from the Provisions of Sec-tion 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Mosgiel Borough Council on the third day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, in so far as it affects the postion of street described in the in so far as it affects the portion of street described in the Schedule hereto, viz. :-